RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, FORMALLY APPROVING CHARITIES AND FUNDRAISING EVENTS PURSUANT TO THE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Broward County adopted Ordinance O-2011-19 creating a Code of Ethics for County Commissioners as well as elected municipal officials; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance created Section 1-19(c)(5)a of the County Code of Ordinances, which places restrictions and requirements on an elected official engaging in charitable contribution fundraising; and

WHEREAS, Section 1-19(c)(5)a2 of the County Code of Ordinances requires elected officials, when soliciting funds for a nonprofit charitable organization, to file a form, for public inspection, disclosing the name of the charitable organization, the event for which the funds were solicited, and the name of any person who requested that the elected official engage in the charitable fundraising solicitation; and

WHEREAS, Section 1-19(c)(5)a4 of the County Code of Ordinances exempts from the disclosure requirement actions of an elected official in connection with charities or fundraising events formally approved by the official's governmental agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1-19(c)(5)a of the County Code of Ordinances, the City Commission of the City of Hollywood desires formally to approve certain charities and fundraising events;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That pursuant to Section 1-19(c)(5)a of the County Code of Ordinances, it hereby formally approves those charities and fundraising events set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA FORMALLY APPROVING CHARITIES AND FUNDRAISING EVENTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 1-19(c)(5)a OF THE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES.

<u>Section 2:</u> That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2017.

JOSH LEVY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS FOR FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.

ALAN FALLIK, ACTING CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"

1.	
2.	
3.	
4.	
5.	
6.	